

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1478

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2018


 RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES


1478.  SHRI NANDI YELLAIAH:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the various schemes introduced by the Union Government for rural development at present;

(b) the details of rural development schemes being implemented in the districts falling under Mahbubnagar Parliamentary Constituency;

(c) the number of beneficiaries, males and females benefited under such schemes during the years 2014-15, 2015- 16 and 2016-17 through banking, rural banking postal services

and by- hand; and

(d) the quantum of funds released for the above purpose for the districts falling under Mahbubnagar Parliamentary Constituency for the year 2014-15, 2015- 16 and 2016-17?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) & (b) : The Ministry of Rural Development, inter-alia, is implementing Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA), Deendayal Antyodaya

Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhyay – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G),

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), National Social Assistance Programme

(NSAP) and Shyama Prasad Mukerjee Rurban Mission (SPMRM) to bring about overall improvement in the quality of life of the people in rural areas including Mahbubnagar through employment generation, strengthening of livelihood opportunities, promoting self-employment, skilling of rural youths, provision of social assistance and other basic amenities.


(c) : The details of number of beneficiaries, males and females benefited under major rural development programmes during 2014-15 to 2016-17 are given at Annexure-I.


(d) : Ministry of Rural Development releases funds to the states. Further releases to district and sub district levels are made by the State Government. Funds released to the state of Telangana under major rural development programmes during 2014-15 to 2016-17 are given at Annexure-II.


*****


Annexure-I


Statement referred to in part (c) of the Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 1478 due for reply on 26.07.2018


Details of number of males and females benefited under major rural development programmes during the years 2014-15 to 2016-17:


S.No Name of the

schemes


Female

2014-

15

2015-

16

2016-

17


Male

2014-

15

2015-

16

2016-

17

1. MGNREGA

(Persondays

generated

In Lakh)

70.92 106.33 34.38 45.13* 69.54* 21.10*

2. DAY-

NRLM(In

Nos.)

1229 1318 1203 718 752 752

3. DDU-

GKY(In

Nos.)

40 45 168 0 71 258

4. RSETI(In

Nos.)

621 303 340 164 473 275


*Includes transgender


MGNREGA : Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act

DAY-NRLM : Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission

DDU-GKY : Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana

RSETI : Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes


Under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin), allotment of the house is made either jointly in the name of the husband and wife, except in case of a widow/ unmarried/ separated person or solely in the name of a female.


Annexure-II


Statement referred to in part (d) of the Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 1478 due for

reply on 26.07.2018


Details of the funds released to Telangana state under major rural development

programmes during the years 2014-15 to 2016-17:


(Rs in Crore)


S. No Name of scheme 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1. MGNREGA 1919.96 1824.85 1806.85

2. PMAY-G 410.35 247.88 142.63

3. PMGSY 0.855 273.73 146.026

4. DAY-NRLM 65.85 14.81 4.24

5. NSAP 130.24 174.68 314.12

6. DDU-GKY 0.00 44.22 21.91

7. RSETI 0.46 0.00 2.7


MGNREGA : Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act

PMAY-G : Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin)

PMGSY : Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

DAY-NRLM : Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission

NSAP : National Social Assistance Programme

DDU-GKY : Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana

RSETI : Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes

